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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

- READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE -

The necessary precautions must be taken when using electrical appliances, and these include the
following:

1.

2.
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10.

1.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

Make sure that the voltage on the appliance rating plate corresponds to that of the mains elec-
tricity.

Never leave the appliance unattended when connected to the power supply; unplug it after
every use.

Never use the appliance close to or on sources of heat.

Never leave the appliance exposed to the elements (rain, sun, etc....).

Make sure that the power cord does not come into contact with hot surfaces.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

NEVER PLACE THE APPLIANCE BODY, PLUG OR POWER CORD IN WATER OR OTHER
LIQUIDS; ALWAYS WIPE CLEAN WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

ALWAYS UNPLUG THE POWER CORD FROM THE ELECTRICITY MAINS BEFORE FITTING
OR REMOVING SINGLE ATTACHMENTS OR BEFORE CLEANING THE APPLIANCE.

Make sure that your hands are perfectly dry before using any of the switches on the appliance
or before touching the plug or any power connections.

ALWAYS UNWIND THE POWER CORD COMPLETELY DURING USE.

Never insert any items into the opening on the appliance and never allow objects to obstruct
the air flow.

Do not use the appliance if any of the openings are blocked.

Keep openings free from dust, lint, hair, etc.

Never use the appliance without its filter.

Never pick up items that are very hot or giving off smoke, such as cigarettes, matches
or hot ash.

Never pick up flammable or combustible materials (volatile liquids, petrol, kerosene, etc.)
or use the appliance in the presence of explosive gas or liquids.

Do not use the appliance in closed environments when in the presence of fumes from oil-based
paints, solvents or waterproofing treatments, flammable powder or other toxic or explosive
fumes.

Never use it to clean up toxic material (bleach, ammonia, sink unblocker, petrol, etc.).

Take special care when cleaning the stairs.

The appliance is fitted with a thermostat to limit temperature and a fuse. It has been constructed
in conformity with the European regulations concerning domestic appliances.

BEFORE STARTING THE STEAM FUNCTION, MAKE SURE THAT THE TANK HAS BEEN
FILLED SUFFICIENTLY TO AVOID DRY OPERATION.
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Important! The first time that the tank is filled, there may be some slight water leakage; this is
normal and will not occur when the tank is refilled.

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, MAKE SURE THAT ITEMS AND SURFACES TO BE
CLEANED ARE RESISTANT AND COMPATIBLE WITH THE HIGH TEMPERATURE OF THE
STEAM, ESPECIALLY TREATED TERRACOTTA FLOORS AND WOODEN SURFACES;
IT IS ADVISABLE TO SEE THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS AND TO TRY THE
APPLIANCE ON A HIDDEN CORNER OR SAMPLE.

Never add scale removers, aromatic or alcohol-based products or detergents to the appliance
as there is a risk of damaging it or making it less safe.

A y& Never point the steam jet in the direction of people or animals or towards equip-

=3 ¥ Ment containing electrical parts (e.g.: the inside of ovens).

7. WARNING: danger of scalding.
C/U\J Never touch the hot surfaces while using the appliance.

Warning: before filling the tank, unplug the power cord from the mains socket.

To unplug the appliance, grip the plug and remove it directly from the power socket. Never pull
the power cord to unplug the appliance.

Never use the appliance if the power cord or plug are damaged or if the appliance itself is faulty;
in this case, take it to your nearest Authorised Assistance Centre.

To prevent any risks, if the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
Technical Assistance Service or a similarly qualified person.

This appliance is designed for HOME USE ONLY and may not be used for commercial or
industrial purposes.

This appliance conforms to the 2006/95/EC and EMC 2004/108/EC directives.

Any changes to this product that have not been expressly authorised by the manufacturer may
lead to the user’s guarantee being rendered null and void.

In the event that you decide to dispose of the appliance, we advise you to make it inoperative
by cutting off the power cord. We also recommend that any parts that could be dangerous be
rendered harmless, especially for children, who may play with the appliance or its parts.
Packaging must never be left within the reach of children since it is potentially dangerous.

- DO NOT THROW AWAY THESE
INSTRUCTIONS -



DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE (Fig. 1)

“Floor sweeper & Steam mop” is a revolutionary, new product: a multipurpose appliance that allows
you to:

- save space

- save time

- clean deep down

thanks to a cleaning system that combined steam and suction power. The only system on the market
to bring together the suction power of a hand-held cleaner with the hygiene of a steam cleaner.
These two functions can be alternated but never used together.

Pre-heating base
Power body
Washable cloth
Steam start button (Tank heating start)
Power cord winder
Steam nozzles
Rotary brush
Rotating handgrip
Handle parts

Tank cap

Tank

Dust container
Filter

Cloth fastener clips
Tank on light
Steam ready light
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For the best possible performance and a lengthier working life of your “Floor sweeper &
Steam mop”, we recommend that you read these instructions in full before using the appli-
ance.

APPLIANCE ASSEMBLY

Once you have removed the appliance from the box, proceed as follows:

- fit the two parts of the handle (1) together, pressing them together as far as they will go;

WARNING: The parts can no longer be separated once they have been assembled.

- insert the rotating handgrip (H) into the top end of the handle (1), pressing it as far as it will go;

- fit the assembled handle (I) on the appliance body, pushing it down with care until it clicks into
place (Fig. 2);

- insert the water tank (M), complete with cap (L) into the special housing on the handle (1).

WARNING: Make sure you have correctly assembled the appliance before use.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

IMPORTANT: EVEN WHEN THE APPLIANCE IS NOT IN USE, ALWAYS UNPLUG IT FROM THE
POWER SOCKET BEFORE INSERTING OR REMOVING THE SINGLE PARTS OR BEFORE
CLEANING IT.

IMPORTANT: UNWIND THE POWER CORD COMPLETELY DURING USE.

The suction and steam functions are enabled simply by angling the handle (1): it is possible
to pass from one function to another by inverting the angle of the handle (1) and the direction
of use (Fig. 3). The handle can then be rotated 180° to follow the direction of use.

1) Suction function

- Plug the appliance into the power socket; the suction function is immediately available.

- Tilt the handle (I); turn the handgrip (H) in the opposite direction to use and proceed to use the
suction function (Fig. 4).

IMPORTANT: Switch off the appliance immediately, returning the handle (1) to the upright position if

dirt or fragments, such as the fringe on a rug, etc. should become caught up in the brush (G). Unplug

the appliance from the power mains and proceed to clean it.

2) Steam function

- Fill the tank (M) with water (Fig. 5) and close it with the special cap (L).

IMPORTANT: BEFORE ENABLING THE STEAM FUNCTION, MAKE SURE THAT THERE IS

ENOUGH WATER IN THE TANK TO PREVENT IT FROM OPERATING DRY.

- Plug the appliance into the power socket and enable the steam function by pressing the steam key
(D); the relevant indicator light will switch on (Q).
This will start the boiler tank heating function.

WARNING: TO PROTECT PARQUET OR OTHER FLOORING IN CASE IS STEAM RELEASED

DURING THE PRE-HEATING STAGE, WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU PLACE THE CLEANER

PAD INSIDE THE SPECIAL BASE (A) PROVIDED (FIG. 6).

- When the indicator light (R) switches on to show that the steam is ready, the appliance is ready to
be used with steam.

- Tilt the handle (1) and align the handgrip (H) in the direction of use (Fig. 7), then proceed to use
the appliance.

IMPORTANT: If the handle (1) is excessively tilted during use, it is possible that a small amount will

leak from the central hole in the tank cap (M).

Using the cloth (C)

For the optimum steam cleaning function, use the special cloth (C) provided or a similar floor cloth:

- open the two cloth fastener clips (P), insert the sides of the cloth (C) and move the clips back down
into place (Fig. 8).

IMPORTANT: Never try to force the clips (P) open, as this could cause them to break.

- Cover the whole of the cleaner pad with the cloth (C), placing it so that it is held in position by the
Velcro.



3) Alternate use

(Suction - Steam)
IMPORTANT: The two functions are always used alternately, but at the same time.
With the appliance plugged into the mains power and sufficient water in the tank (M), it is
possible to use the appliance, alternating the two functions (follow the instructions above);
suction or steam can be enabled simply by tilting the handle () and it is possible to pass
from one function to another by tilting the handle () back in the other direction, inverting the
direction of use (Fig. 3) and as a result, rotating the handgrip (H) by 180° .
When the handle (1) is perfectly upright, the appliance is switched off.
IMPORTANT: When the appliance is plugged into the power mains, take care to avoid switching it
on accidentally by knocking against the handle (I).

After use, unplug the appliance from the power mains and before putting it away, wind the power
cord around the special hooks (E).

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT: NEVER PLACE THE APPLIANCE BODY, PLUG OR POWER CORD IN WATER OR
OTHER LIQUIDS; WIPE THEM CLEAN WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

IMPORTANT: ALWAYS UNPLUG THE APPLIANCE WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE INSERTING
OR REMOVING SINGLE PARTS OR CLEANING IT.

IMPORTANT: Never use aggressive cleaning substances (stain removers, solvents) that could cor-
rode the plastic.

Emptying the container (N) and cleaning the filter (O)

IMPORTANT: EMPTY THE DUST CONTAINER (N) AFTER EVERY USE. THE FILTER (P) SHOULD

BE CLEANED REGULARLY TO MAINTAIN MAXIMUM SUCTION EFFICIENCY.
- Remove the dust container (N) complete with filter (O) from the cleaner pad and then remove the
filter (O) (Fig. 9).

- Empty the container (N) into a bag and shake the filter (O) to remove any debris.
After a great deal of use, it is possible to wash the filter gently, by hand, using lukewarm water and
a mild detergent. Rinse thoroughly and make sure that the filter is completely dry before refitting
it.

- Refit the filter (O) into the container (N) and then refit the container into its seat on the cleaner
pad.

IMPORTANT: NEVER USE THE CLEANER WITHOUT ITS FILTER. THIS CAN CAUSE DAMAGE

TO THE MOTOR AS WELL AS RENDERING THE GUARANTEE NULL AND VOID.



TROUBLESHOOTING

The cleaner is not picking up dirt or the suction action is not efficient:

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Dust container full.

Empty the container.

Dirty filter.

Clean the filter.

Dust container incorrectly secured in its seat.

Make sure that the dust container is completely
inserted and secured in its seat.

No steam is coming from the nozzles:

CAUSE

SOLUTION

No water in the tank.

Fill the tank.

The boiler tank has not been correctly inser-
ted into its seat.

Take out the boiler tank and put it in again, making
sure it is in the correct position.

The boiler tank is not switched on.

Press the key to switch on the boiler tank.

Water leaks from the steam nozzles:

CAUSE

SOLUTION

The optimum temperature has not been rea-
ched.

Wait for the steam ready light to switch on.

Sudden increase in the noise of the steam pump:

CAUSE

SOLUTION

No water in the tank.

Switch off the appliance and fill the water tank.

The boiler tank has not been correctly inser-
ted into its seat.

Take out the boiler tank and put it in again, making
sure it is in the correct position.




INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

- LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’EMPLOI -

Lors de I'utilisation d’appareils électriques, il est nécessaire de prendre les précautions suivantes:

1.
2.
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10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

Vérifiez que le voltage électrique de I'appareil corresponde a celui de votre réseau électrique.
Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché au réseau électrique; débran-
chez-le aprés chaque utilisation.

N’approchez pas et ne positionnez pas I'appareil au-dessus ou prés des sources de chaleur.
N’exposez jamais I'appareil aux agents atmosphériques externes (pluie, soleil, etc.).

Veillez a ce que le cable électrique n'entre jamais en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

Cet appareil n'est pas indiqué pour I'utilisation de la part de personnes (y compris les enfants)
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites. Les utilisateurs n’ayant pas
I'expérience, une connaissance suffisante de I'appareil ou n'ayant pas regu les instructions
relatives a I'appareil, devront faire I'objet d’un contréle de supervision de la part d’une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

Il est nécessaire de surveiller les enfants pour empécher qu'ils ne jouent avec I'appareil.

NE PAS PLONGER LE CORPS DU PRODUIT, LA FICHE NI LE CABLE ELECTRIQUE DANS
LEAU OU AUTRES LIQUIDES, ET UTILISER TOUJOURS UN CHIFFON HUMIDE POUR
LES NETTOYER.

MEME LORSQUE L’APPAREIL N’EST PAS EN MARCHE, DEBRANCHER LA FICHE DE LA
PRISE DE COURANT ELECTRIQUE AVANT D’INSTALLER OU DE DEFAIRE LES SIMPLES
PARTIES OU AVANT DE PROCEDER AU NETTOYAGE.

Contrélez que vos mains soient toujours bien séches avant d'utiliser les interrupteurs situés sur
I'appareil ou avant de toucher la fiche et les branchements électriques.

PENDANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL, DEROULEZ ENTIEREMENT LE CABLE
D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE.

N'introduisez aucun objet dans les ouvertures de 'appareil et évitez que des objets génent le
flux d’air.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si 'une de ses ouvertures est obstruée.

Maintenez les ouvertures libres de la poussiére, des cheveux et des saletés en général.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans filtre.

N’aspirez pas d’objets trop chauds ou fumants ou brilants tels que les cigarettes, les
allumettes ou la cendre encore chaude.

N’aspirez pas de matériaux inflammables ou combustibles (liquides volatiles, essence,
kéroséne, etc.) et n'utilisez pas I'appareil en présence de liquides ou de gaz explosifs.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans des ambiances closes et en présence de vapeurs provenant de
peintures a l'huile, de solvants ou d'imperméabilisants, de poudres inflammables ou autres
vapeurs toxiques ou explosives.

N'aspirez pas de matériaux toxiques (eau de javel, ammoniaque, essences, produits pour
déboucher les éviers, etc.).

Prétez une attention particuliére lors du nettoyage des escaliers.

L'appareil est muni d'un thermostat qui limite la température et d’'un thermo-fusible. Sa construc-
tion répond aux normes européennes sur les appareils électroménagers.

.-8-
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28.
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

36.

37.

38.
39.
40.
41.

42.

AVANT D’ACTIONNER LA FONCTION VAPEUR, VERIFIEZ QUE LE RESERVOIR AIT ETE
REMPLI POUR EVITER LE FONCTIONNEMENT A SEC.
Attention! lors du premier remplissage, il est possible de vérifier des petites fuites d’eau, ce
phénoméne est tout a fait normal et il disparaitra a I'occasion des remplissages successifs.
AVANT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT, VERIFIEZ QUE LES OBJETS ET LES SURFACES A
TRAITER SOIENT RESISTANTES OU COMPATIBLES AVEC LA TEMPERATURE ELEVEE
DE LA VAPEUR. EN PARTICULIER, SUR LES SOLS EN TERRE CUITE TRAITEE OU SUR
LE PARQUET, NOUS CONSEILLONS DE LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRIQUANT ET
D’EFFECTUER UN ESSAI SUR UNE PARTIE CACHEE OU SUR UN ECHANTILLON.
N'ajoutez jamais de produits & écurer, aromatiques, alcooliques ou des détergents a l'intérieur
du produit car ils pourraient endommager I'appareil ou réduire sa sécurité d’emploi.
A*a Ne dirigez jamais le jet de vapeur vers des personnes ou des animaux ou vers
21 X-.e. des appareils contenant des composants électriques (ex. lintérieur des fours).
71 ATTENTION: risque de brilures.
CC) Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes pendant I'emploi de I'appareil.

Attention: avant de remplir le réservoir, débranchez le cable d’alimentation de la prise
de courant.

Pour débrancher I'appareil, saisir directement la fiche en la débranchant de la prise murale. Ne
tirez jamais sur le cable d’alimentation.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cable électrique ou la fiche sont endommagés, ou si I'appareil résulte
défectueux; dans ce cas, contactez le Centre d’Assistance Apres-vente Autorisé le plus proche.
Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le Constructeur ou par son
service aprés-vente ou, dans tous les cas, par un technicien qualifié, de fagon a éviter tout
risque de danger.

L'appareil a été congu EXCLUSIVEMENT pour un USAGE DOMESTIQUE et il ne peut en aucun
cas étre destiné a un usage commercial ou industriel.

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive 2006/95/EC et EMC 2004/108/EC.

Toute modification du produit, non autorisé expressément par le producteur, peut comporter la
réduction de la sécurité et la déchéance de la garantie.

Si vous décidez de vous défaire de cet appareil, il est fortement recommandé de le rendre inuti-
lisable en éliminant le cable d’alimentation électrique. Nous conseillons en outre d’exclure toute
partie de I'appareil pouvant constituer une source de danger, en particulier pour les enfants qui
peuvent se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.

Ne laissez pas les parties de 'emballage a la portée des enfants car elles constituent une
source potentielle de danger.

Pour réduire les risques de choc électrique, utiliser a l'intérieur seulement.

N'utiliser que conformément a celte notice avec les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
Ne pas faire rouler I'appareil sur le cordon. Garder le cordon a I'écart des surfaces chaudes.
Maintenir les cheveux, les vétements amples, les doigts et toules les parties du corps a I'écart
des ouvertures et des piéces mobiles.

Mettre toutes les commandes & la position ARRET avant de débrancher 'appareil.

9.



43. Cet appareil est muni d'une double isolation. N'utiliser que des piéces de rechange identiques
aux piéces d'origine. Voir les instructions visant I'entretien des appareils a double isolation.

- CONSERVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT CES
INSTRUCTIONS -

DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL (Fig. 1)

“Floor sweeper & Steam Mop” est un produit révolutionnaire, une vraie nouveauté: un produit
multifonctions qui permet de:

- économiser de I'espace

- économiser du temps

- nettoyer & fond

gréce au systéme de nettoyage qui unit la vapeur a l'aspiration. Le seul appareil sur le marché
capable de combiner la force aspirante & I'hygiéne de la vapeur.

L’'usage de ces deux fonctions s’alterne toujours et n’est jamais simultané.

Base de pré-réchauffement

Corps moteur

Chiffon lavable

Touche d’actionnement de a fonction vapeur (début réchauffement chaudiére)
Crochet pour enroulement du cable
Buses distribution vapeur

Brosse basculante

Poignée pivotante

Composants manche

Bouchon réservoir eau

Réservoir eau

Récipient a poussiere

Filtre

Pinces de fixage chiffon

Voyant lumineux marche/arrét chaudiére
Voyant lumineux vapeur préte

VOUVUOZ=Sr— TOmMMOO m>

Lire entiérement ces instructions avant d’utiliser le balai pour pouvoir obtenir les meilleures
performances de “Floor sweeper & Steam Mop” et le conserver longtemps dans de parfaites
conditions.

ASSEMBLAGE DE L’APPAREIL

Aprés avoir retiré I'appareil de sa boite, procéder de la fagon suivante:
- assembler les deux composants du manche (I) en exercant une Iégére pression jusqu’a ce qu'ils
s’enclenchent I'un dans l'autre jusqu'au fond;

-10-



ATTENTION: aprées avoir assemblé les composants, ils ne peuvent plus étre séparés.

- Introduire a 'extrémité du manche (1) la poignée pivotante (H) en la poussant légérement jusqu’a
la butée d’arrét;

- enclencher sur le corps de I'appareil le manche complet (I) en le poussant avec précaution vers
le bas jusqu’au déclic (Fig. 2);

- introduire le réservoir d’eau (M) équipé de son bouchon (L) dans I'emplacement du manche (1).

ATTENTION: Avant 'emploi, vérifier 'assemblage correct de I'appareil.

MODE D’EMPLOI

ATTENTION: MEME LORSQUE L'APPAREIL NEST PAS EN FONCTION, DEBRANCHER LA
FICHE DE LA PRISE DE COURANT ELECTRIQUE AVANT D’'INSTALLER OU DE RETIRER LES
COMPOSANTS OU AVANT DE PROCEDER AU NETTOYAGE.

ATTENTION: DURANT L'UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL, DEROULER ENTIEREMENT LE CABLE
D’'ALIMENTATION.

L’aspiration et I'émission de vapeur sont actionnées par la simple inclinaison du manche
(I): le passage d’une fonction a I'autre est possible a travers l'inversion de l'inclinaison du
manche (l) et de la direction d’utilisation (Fig. 3). Le manche peut étre tourné de 180° pour
suivre le sens de la marche.

1) Fonction aspiration

- Brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant; la fonction aspiration est immédiatement disponible.

- Incliner le manche (1), tourner la poignée (H) dans la direction d'utilisation et procéder a I'aspiration
(Fig. 4).

ATTENTION: Eteindre immédiatement I'appareil en ramenant le manche (1) en position verticale, si

des saletés ou des fragments, tels qu'un morceau d’étoffe, les franges d'un tapis, etc., restent coin-

cés dans le brosse (G). Débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant et procéder au nettoyage.

2) Fonction vapeur

- Remplir le réservoir (M) avec de I'eau (Fig. 5) et le refermer parfaitement avec son bouchon (L).

ATTENTION: AVANT D’ACTIONNER LA FONCTION VAPEUR, VERIFIEZ QUE LE RESERVOIR

AIT ETE CORRECTEMENT REMPLI POUR EVITER LE FONCTIONNEMENT A SEC.

- Brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant et actionner la fonction vapeur en frappant la touche
(D); le voyant lumineux correspondant (Q) s’allume.
De cette fagon, le réchauffement de la chaudiére démarre.

NOTE: POUR PRESERVER LE SOL OU LE PARQUET EN CAS DE FUITE DE VAPEUR DANS

LA PHASE STATIQUE DE PRE-RECHAUFFEMENT, IL EST CONSEILLE DE PLACER LE

PATIN DU BALAI A L'INTERIEUR DE LA BASE SPECIALE (A) FOURNIE EN DOTATION AVEC

L’APPAREIL (FIG. 6).

- Quand le voyant lumineux de vapeur préte (R) s'allume, 'appareil est prét pour étre utilisé avec la
vapeur.

- Incliner le manche (1), aligner la poignée (H) vers la direction d'utilisation (Fig. 7) et procéder au
nettoyage.

NOTE: Durant l'utilisation, en cas d'inclinaison excessive du manche (1), il est possible de vérifier une

légére fuite d’eau a travers le trou central du bouchon du réservoir (L).

-11-



Utilisation du chiffon (C)

Pour optimiser la fonction vapeur, utiliser le chiffon fourni en dotation (C) ou un chiffon quelconque

pour sols:

- ouvrir les deux pinces de fixage chiffon (P), y positionner les bords latéraux du chiffon (C) et les
refermer vers le bas (Fig. 8).

ATTENTION: Ne forcez pas excessivement I'ouverture des deux pinces (P) pour éviter de les rompre.
- Dérouler le chiffon (C) sur toute la surface de la base du patin du balai en le plagant parfaitement
sur les bandes velcro.

3) Fonction alternée

(Aspiration - Vapeur)
ATTENTION: L 'utilisation des deux fonctions est toujours alterné et jamais simultané.
Avec la fiche branchée dans la prise de courant et avec suffisamment d’eau dans le réservoir
(M), il est possible d’utiliser I'appareil en alternant les deux fonctions (suivre les procédures
décrites précédemment): I'aspiration ou I'émission de vapeur sont actionnées par la simple
inclinaison du manche (1) et le passage d’une fonction a I'autre est possible a travers I'inver-
sion de l'inclinaison du manche (l) et de la direction d’utilisation (Fig. 3) avec la rotation de
la poignée (H) de 180° .
Avec le manche (I) en position parfaitement verticale, I'appareil est éteint.
ATTENTION: Quand la fiche est branchée dans la prise de courant, faire trés attention a éviter I'al-
lumage involontaire de I'appareil provoqué en heurtant accidentellement le manche ().

A la fin de I'utilisation, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant et, avant de ranger I'appareil,
enrouler le cable électrique autour des crochets (E).

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION: NE PLONGEZ JAMAIS LE CORPS DU PRODUIT, LA FICHE OU LE CABLE
ELECTRIQUE SOUS L’'EAU OU AUTRES LIQUIDES, MAIS UTILISEZ UN CHIFFON HUMIDE
POUR LES NETTOYER.

ATTENTION: MEME LORSQUE L’APPAREIL N'EST PAS EN FONCTION, DEBRANCHEZ LA
FICHE DE LA PRISE DE COURANT ELECTRIQUE AVANT D'INSTALLER OU DE RETIRER LES
COMPOSANTS DE L'APPAREIL OU AVANT D’EFFECTUER LE NETTOYAGE.

ATTENTION: N'utilisez jamais de produits a nettoyer agressifs (détachants, solvants, etc.) qui peu-
vent corrompre le plastique.

Comment vider le récipient (N) et nettoyer le filtre (O)

ATTENTION: VIDER LE RECIPIENT (N) DE LA POUSSIERE APRES CHAQUE UTILISATION. LE

NETTOYAGE PERIODIQUE DU FILTRE (O) AIDERA A GARANTIR LE MAXIMUM D’EFFICACITE

D’ASPIRATION.

- Extraire le récipient de la poussiére (N) avec son filtre (O) du patin du balai, puis retirer le filtre (O)
(Fig. 9).

- Vider le récipient (N) des déchets dans un sac et agiter le filtre (O) pour éliminer les détritus.

-12 -



Aprés de nombreuses utilisations, le filire peut étre lavé délicatement a la main avec de I'eau tiéde
et un produit détergent délicat. Rincer a fond et vérifier que le filtre soit entiérement sec avant de
le remonter.

- Repositionner le filtre (O) dans le récipient (N) et remettre ce dernier dans son emplacement sur
le patin du balai.

ATTENTION: N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS LE BALI SANS FILTRE. CELA PEUT ENDOMMAGER LE

MOTEUR ET FAIRE ECHOIR LA GARANTIE.

RECHERCHE PANNES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

L’aspirateur ne ramasse pas la saleté et il n’aspire pas de fagon efficace:

CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Récipient a poussiére plein. Vider le récipient.
Filtre sale. Nettoyer le filtre.
Récipient & poussiere mal installé dans son | Vérifier que le récipient & poussiére soit entié-
emplacement. rement introduit et correctement fixé dans son
logement.

La vapeur ne sort pas des buses:

CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Absence d’eau dans le réservoir. Remplir le réservoir.
Réservoir mal installé dans son emplace- | Retirer le réservoir et le remettre a sa place en
ment. vérifiant sa position correcte.
La chaudiére n'a pas été allumée. Frapper la touche de mise en marche de la chau-
diére.

Fuite d’eau des buses vapeurs:

CAUSES SOLUTIONS

La température optimale n’a pas été atteinte. | Attendre I'éclairage du voyant lumineux de vapeur
préte.

Augmentation soudaine du niveau de bruit de la pompe vapeur:

CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Absence d'eau dans le réservoir. Eteindre I'appareil et remplir le réservoir d’'eau.

Réservoir mal installé dans son emplace- | Retirer le réservoir et le remettre a sa place en
ment. vérifiant sa position correcte.

-13-
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